Servizz ta' Avukat

From: [ @y2hoo.com N @ 2hoo.com)

To: maria.d.fenech@gov.mt

Date: Friday, December 6, 2019, 02:33 PM GMT+1

Qaluli li int avukata tahdem f'xi t-tieni jew it-tielet sular fil-Qorti 'xi ufficju fejn il-lift, imma xtaqt insagsik jekk
tahdimx privatament ta' avukata u fil-kaz fejn irrid nigi ghax xtaqt inkellmek minhabba kawza ta'
separazzjoni u I-martirju li ged jghaddini minnha zewgi f'dan iz-zmien hekk difficli ghalija.

Grazzi u tislijiet,

English translation of above email:

Subject: Services of a lawyer

They told me you are a lawyer with an office near the lift in the second or third floor at the Courts, but
wanted to ask you if you do private practice as a lawyer and in such case where I can find you as | wanted
to talk to you on my marriage dissolution lawsuit and the misery my husband is passing me through in
these so difficult times.

Thanks and regards,

On Friday, December 6, 2019, 02:34:42 PM GMT+1, Fenech Maria D at Courts of Justice <maria.d.fenech@gov.mt> wrote:

I am currently away from the office with limited access to my email account.

In urgent cases please contact Ms Eunice Grech Fiorini, Registrar Criminal Courts and Tribunals

From: NS @ yahoo.com </ @yahoo.com>

Sent: Monday, 16 December 2019 14:57
To: Fenech Maria D at Courts of Justice <maria.d.fenech@gov.mt>
Subject: Re: Automatic reply: [EXTERNAL] - Servizz ta' Avukat

Kont baghatlek din I-email fis-6-Dec-19 imma kont ircivejt I-automatic reply minn ghandhekk jghidli li ma kontx
I-ufficju. Qed nerga nibghatilek jekk tistghax tghinni fis-servizz ta' avukata jew forsi tissuggerilix xi ismijiet ta'
avukati ohra li jahdmu f'dan il-qasam.

Grazzi u tislijiet,

English translation of the above part of this email:

I had sent you this email on 6-Dec-2019 but have received an automatic reply from your end telling me
you weren't in office. I am again forwarding it to you asking if you can help me with the services of a
lawyer or maybe you could recommend to me some other lawyers who work in this field.

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: | @yahoo.com </ @yahoo com>

To: maria.d.fenech@gov.mt <maria.d.fenech@gov.mt>
Sent: Friday, December 6, 2019, 02:33:46 PM GMT+1
Subject: Servizz ta' Avukat
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Qaluli li int avukata tahdem f'xi t-tieni jew it-tielet sular fil-Qorti f'xi ufficju fejn il-lift, imma xtaqt insaqgsik jekk
tahdimx privatament ta' avukata u fil-kaz fejn irrid nigi ghax xtaqt inkellmek minhabba kawza ta' separazzjoni u
I-martirju li ged jghaddini minnha zewgi f'dan iz-zmien hekk difficli ghalija.

Grazzi u tislijiet,

On Tuesday, December 17, 2019, 09:18:56 AM GMT+1, Fenech Maria D at Courts of Justice <maria.d.fenech@gov.mt> wrote:

s I

Jien ma naghmilx prattika privata peress li nahdem mal-Gvern. Jekk tkun trid issib avukat I-ahjar li tidhol fis-site tal-avukati
(Chamber of Advocates) u tara mill-lista li jkun hemm.

Tislijiet,

Maria Dolores Fenech

Assistant Registrar
Courts of Justice

t +356 25902639 e maria.d.fenech@gov.mt
www.justice.gov.mt | www.publicservice.gov.mt MINISTRY FORJUSTICE, CULTURE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

COURTS OF JUSTICE, REPUBLICSTREET,
Kindly consider your environmental responsibility before printing this e-mail VALLETTA,MALTA

English translation of above email:

I dont do private practice as a lawyer because | am employed with the Government. If you would like to
find some lawyer | recommend visiting the lawyers website (Chamber of Advocates) and check those listed
there.

Regards,

Maria Dolores Fenech

Re: Automatic reply: [EXTERNAL] - Servizz ta' Avukat
From_@yahoo.com(_@yahoo.com)

To:  maria.d.fenech@gov.mt

Date: Tuesday, December 17, 2019, 09:46 AM GMT+1

Mela ha niktiblek fug dan I-email address ghax donnu fejn trid taf tirrispondihom |-emails. Qed naghmillek
forward tal-email li baghatlek Nicholas Grech lura fit-2 ta' Dicembru 2019 li ghadda, aktar minn gimghatejn
ilu, u vilment bgajt ma rrispondejtux fuq kaz serju bhal dak, fejn il-kaz tieghu sparixxa mill-Qorti, propju
minn taht ghajnejn il-Qorti, u addirittura meta gallek b'uhud mill-intricci minn taht li hemm fil-kaz. Nistagsik
jekk tahsibx li bhala wahda b'kariga hekk importanti fil-Qorti u addirittura bhala Avukata suppost taf il-ligi,
tistghax tfarfar mir-responsabilta hekk facilment u tibga' ma tirrispondix? 'L Quddiem naraw.

English translation of the above part of this email:

So let me write to you on this email address as it seems that when it suits you, you know how to reply to
emails. | am forwarding to you the email Nicholas Grech had sent you way back on 2" December 2019,
more than 2 weeks ago, and vilely didn't have the decency to reply back on such severe case, where his
case vanished from the Courts, from under the Court’s eyes and even when he recounted some of the
intricacies behind his case. | ask if one in such a high position in Court as you and even in your role as a
lawyer supposedly well acquainted with the law, could ever get away with it so easily from being held
responsible and just don't bother to reply. In future we will see.
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—————————— Forwarded message ---------
From:Nicholas Grech <} @ gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Dec 2, 2019 at 7:32 PM

Subject: My Court case which vanished from Court
To: <maria.d.fenech@gov.mt>

I am Nicholas Grech who had since October '19 been in contact with you regarding the court case | had in
2014 (Ref:291/204) which | can presume that since | have received no response from you it means that
after 2 months it has still not been found and you just didn't care at all. As | had roughly told you verbally
last time | came to your office, | am afraid it has gone missing right from the Court building intentionally, as
during the examination by the Psychiatrics | managed to convince and misguide them and make them
believe that my wrong doings were a result of me having stopped taking the cure in those roughly 3 years
I was doing them, which cure consisted of just a single small pill daily and so insignificant that could not
have any effect anyway. Once the Court decided that | be sent to Mount Carmel Hospital and destroyed
with the side effects of the injections that subsequently Psychiatric David Cassar prescribed me, | told him
back in 2016 that in fact | had never taken any cure from him, from the very start in year 2002 when he
began seeing me, and even informed him that | had the proof with pills still intact in their package with
manufacturing date of many years ago (I am attaching a photo in this regard). But he told me that it
doesn't matter if | was taking it or not the cure as if uncovered, after he having been quoted by all the
media, it would have been such a blow to his career and image to have been that cretin idiot to have
fallen to the bait of me, discredit by him as a mere mental, to incredibly come to the wrong conclusions in
their court report (I managed to misguide 5 in total of these supposed court experts), as if | was dictating
to a little child what to erroneously write. Compare this to one who had been sent by Court to jail on some
evidence and when this evidence was known to have been false, they left him locked in jail anyway (see
similar case of Emanuel Camileri). | had informed regarding the matter the Commisioner of Mental Health
John Cachia 3 times, the Medical Council in several letters, the Ombudsman, and others but nobody took
action and preferred to commit a most severe crime themselves by cover him up instead of denouncing
him and prosecuting against him (it is as if | reported to the Bishop that a priest had abused me when
child and he did not investigate and did nothing but covered him up).

So with room for all these for criminal proceedings to be opened against them, you can now understand
better the reason why my court case has vanished from the Court, they did it to destroy the evidence
which would have incriminated them. It is the misfortune of a small country like ours where those in high
positions are all friends of friends scratching each others' back. As another example consider that | had
made the Psychiatrics believe that | had ended depressed and ended frequenting prostitutes and got sick
with Aids, and then when years later told him that | couldn't have this illness because | never had done
such things and had proof of this (while he has no proof at all because he had done me no blood or urine
tests, brain scan, etc. because you should know that Psychiatry is not scientific at all but based merely on
presumptions and on blatant lies), he continued to consider me as still suffering from Aids and kept
sedating me with pills and injections with their most horrible side effects on my health, and even worse
kept me locked in Hospital innocently instead of informing immediately the Court of his wrong conclusions
in the report the same Court has asked him (Psychiatric David Cassar) with others to do on me, on which
conclusions the Court had sent me to this Hospital.

As | said, fortunately the media had quoted his wrong conclusions when the court sentence was given in
2014 and in some way or another | managed to obtain a complete copy of the report, complete with
fingerprints in case they they dare to submit a false report instead. | am attaching the last three pages of
the report in which Cassar was involved where apart there is written their erroneous conclusion there is
also so many blatant lies. As an example in the first paragraph of the first of these 3 pages there is written
that | had mental health problems since childhood yet at the end of the same first paragraph is mentioned
year 2002 when is said that | ended being prescribed the cure (in 2002 | was 26 years old, surely no child,
having completed tertiary education by 1998 and had since worked in full time jobs, ecc.). Another lie is
that | had spent several years detained in hospital (before this second court case | had in 2014) when in
fact | had spent only 37 days in 2002 when he (Cassar) locked me up innocently to discredit me when he
invented | was suffering from delusions of persecution, and another exactly 2 months in 2005 when the
sentence of my first court case (the appeal) was given, totaling just 3 months and a week, a far cry from
the mentioned several years. Regarding the mentioned delusions, he was referring to the so many
injustices | was suffering in my first court case of 2001, amongst them being that of Magistrate Carol
Peralta himself having threatened me "don't respond me because | will smash you against the wall" in the
court room in the fourth court sitting in my court case which was at that time being heard in front of him,
for just telling him that false witness had been made in another previous court sitting. | alone and against
everyone had reported amongst others this abuse to the Commission for the Administration of Justice
which in 2004 sent me a letter (I am attaching a copy of it) referring to Peralta's words as words which
could have been avoided because they were not fruitful to the proceedings of the case but incredibly
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stopped there without prosecuting against him because some are above the law and they can literally do
whatever they want, and left Cassar to label me a mental with all liberty when those which he referred to
as my delusions, the imagination of a sick mind, where in fact most severe abuses which really happened.
As regards the second of the mentioned last 3 pages of the report where there is the supposed criteria
which if | satisfy 4 out of 9 made me schizophrenic - according to them | satisfied 8 out of 9 so must | must
have been a complete disabled imbecile from childhood and illiterate who could not even attend school
with all those symptoms which is far from reality. Note that they refrained to mark which were those 8
criteria which | satisfied and it would be interesting to ask which one | incredibly got right according to
them. Actually up to 2014, up to my second court case, | had spent 15 and a half years working in jobs of
responsibility with personnel under my trust and not only never had problems on my place of work but
never had took just a single day as sick leave (except those mentioned 37 days in 2002 and took them
not because | was sick but because maliciously and intentionally Cassar had depicted me as sick as an
excuse to lock me in hospital and discredit me because once you are labelled a mental you loose all you
dignity, everyone takes you with a pinch of salt despite the proof and evidence that you produce). | am
attaching a copy of the sick leave | took (those mentioned 37 days) since began working at Enemalta.

| think | have said enough for now and even uncovered so much crimes of many involved. | am sending
you all this in this email to serve me as a digital proof that | had informed you of such crimes. So don't
make the mistake to take this email lightly, especially in your profession as a lawyer, as one who studied
laws. Last time | called at you office | asked you to check with the Medical Council if my court case has
ended at their end but received no phone call from you as you promised me to inform me if my case has
been found at their end or somewhere else. For my court case to have vanished so vilely from the court is
such a severe crime in itself and someone must carry the responsibility for allowing this to happen and for
the injustices | am suffering. | hope | hear from you soon.

Yours truly,
Nicholas Grech

Attached files:

- Report with the days | took as sick leave since | had begun working at Enemalta in August 2000 till my
2nd arrest on 19/3/2014.

- Letter from the Commission for the Administration of Justice regarding Peralta's verbal threats on me in
the court room "from the tribune".

- Last 3 pages of the court report done by the Psychiatrics David Cassar, Ethel Felice and Peter Muscat
- Last page of the report done by Psychologist Roberta Holland containing the same erroneous
conclusion of my wrong doings being a result of having stopped taking the cure

- Photo of Risperdal pills still intact in their package with year 2002 as manufacturing date.
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For English translation of the attached documents / files visit the following links:
Leter from the Commission for the Administration of Justice and Psychiatrists’ Reports



https://www.smashyouagainstthewall.com/CommAdmOfJustice.html
https://www.smashyouagainstthewall.com/PsychiatricsReport.html

H Img_SickLeave.jpg
EX N 489.4kB

oy 3 ¢

lh—-me-m...n_u;k Y FTJUL-20T 1216
k/Hospital/8 Normal) From 20-AUG-00 To 19-M) L pagetog )
Clogk Mo p
- _ WokOute  Satlms wy 0w
e e T : e
nocy NPk Groch vz Sk Lawes 'u;"“ e 4
197 Sch Leew 1N == = [
162 Sick Lave 4 UNGD i AT
102 Sealea: . 1 ANS? R
| 102 Swhliseve 18JUN02 - ¥ 2
. | 502 Seklewe 11JUN-02 [ s
102 Sk Loave M - 1 1
102 Sick Lewvw 18.JUN 02 1 L
102 St Lagen 20-JUN-02 1 L
1102 Sex Lawve _21JUN2 1 1
102 Sah Lowve 23-JUND2 ] 1 .
w2 Suck Loave 23 IUNL2 } 1 L
102 Sick Leave N2 L 1 1 Zi:
102 Sich Lewwn ouNe2 4 \ 1
02 Suh Lowve 28.JUNC2 } 1 [
| 102 Sick Laave 27.JuN 02 L 1 1
162 Sk Lowve 28.JUN-02 1 1
| 102 Sich Leave 28JUN02 1 1
| 102 Sick Leave WIUN-0F 1 1
102 Sch Lewve 0107 1 1
T ST — from 21-Aog10 0
(102 Sch Leave AL 02 1 1 Syt idaind s
fe 3 . v I sl working
102 Sch Loeve o5 UL e 1 at Enemalta till
1oz Sich Lasve 06 JULC2 1 19-Mar-14 the day
102 Sich Lave 0TI L2 1 of the 2nd arrest
102 Sick Laave 08JUL02 1 )
102 SickLeave 03102 1 )
| 102 Sick Leave 10 JUL 02 . 1 L
102 Schlesve 115002 U 1
. 102 Bick Laave 12002 L] L
102 Sick Loave 13- 0002 1 L
102 Sick Laave 1JULO2 ! ! 3
102 Sick Loave 15JuLe2 L L
02 Sick Leave 18JULL2 3 L3 That of 9-Jan-06 is
162 Sich Leave 1702 ! : crronoously listed as
102 Sick Leave 185802 : 1 Sick Leave. On that
oz Sk Leave coANDs 0700 1300 T e 3,; v unpaid feave
FLLLISE. the sentence of
Total For 102 i » appeal of 21-Nov-05
Craed Totat = 20 was given
yirms T ==




| KAG_Peralta_40ct04.jpg

I 59.3kB

prp——

————— N ——

KUMMISSJONI GHALL-AMMINISTRAZZJONI TAL-GUSTIZZJA

Ref: 67/02

4 ta’ Ottubru 2004

Mr. Nicholas Grech
[y S —

Mosta.

Sur Grech,

II-Kummissjoni ghall-Amministrazzjoni tal-Gustizzja inkarigatni ninfurmak L s-Sotto-
kummissjoni, wara li czaminat l-atti u d-dispozizzjonijiet kollha, hi tal-fehma I I-ilment
ta’ Nicholas Grech jista'jitgies fondat limitatament biss fir-ngward ta’xi khiem li I-
Magistrat Uarol Peralta seta’indirizza fil-konfront tal-imsemmi Grech minn fug it-
Tribuna b'mod li I-istess Grech hassu li kien qed jigi trattat mhux kif suppost, kliem ki
seta’ma nghadx ghax ma kienx utili ghal andament tal-kawza

Inselli ghalik,

D oraft Farrugia
Segrtiarju

I-Palazz i Bel, Tek 21221221
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Fw: Automatic reply: [EXTERNAL] - Servizz ta" Avukat
From: _@yahoo.com (_@yahoo.com)

To: maria.d.fenech@gov.mt

Date: Friday, April 24, 2020, 01:43 PM GMT+2

Qed nerga niktiblek fuq il-kaz tal-Qorti (Ref No: 291/2014) ta' Nicholas Grech li nkredibilment sparixxa
mill-Arkivji tal-Qorti. Dan Nicholas kien ilu f'’kuntatt mieghek minn Ottubru '19 meta suppost kont gedgha
tfittex tara fejn spicca I-kaz tieghu li Alla jbierek sparixxa minn dawn I-Arkivji fQorti m'ghassa b'dawk il-
cameras, security, u metal detectors kollha. Meta kitiblek dan Nicholas f'email fit-2-Dec-19 ghazilt li
tinjorah u l-istess ghamilt mieghi fl-email li baghtlek lura fis-17-Dec-2019 li ged nerga naghmililek Forward
bid-dokumenti b'kollox. Donnu ghandhekk x'tahbi I-involviment tieghek biex intenzjonalment sparixxa jew
insteraq il-kaz tieghu mill-Qorti, tridx tmur.

Jekk tahseb li minn ghalik se tkompli tghaddi z-zmien, ged minflok tkompli aktar tinkrimina lilek innifsek,
addirittura fir-rwol tieghek suppost t'avukata u bhala I-persuna li ghandhek tahtek I-Arkivji tal-Qorti, ghax
issa wkoll ged ninkludilek attachments ta' recordings li dan Nicholas Grech ghamel meta cempel I-ufficcju
tieghek I-Qorti fug in-numru 25902637 isagsi ghalik.

L-ewwel recording (file: Crt_rec[Private number, 06-04-2020, 10_21 57].mp3) kien ta' telefonata li saret
fis-6-Apr-2020 fl-10:21:57. L-individwu li rrisponda jsemmi li kien se jkellmek biex iccempel lil dan
Nicholas fuq il-mobile tieghu. Imma taf int bgajt ma cempiltx x'titnejjek, I-aqwa li I-paga diehla. Qabel kont
issahhan is-siggu mill-ufficju tieghek fil-Qorti, u issa aktar gejt ottu ghax minhabba |-virus suppost ged
tahdem mid-dar, nista' nobsor kemm qged ittellgha fix-xoghol.

It-tieni recording (file: Crt_rec[Private number, 23-04-2020, 12_00_29].mp3) sar 'l bierah 23-Apr-2020 fl-
12:00:29. L-individwu li rrispondiet tinstema tghid lil dan Nicholas biex icempel I-istess numru |-ghada,
cioe illum 24-Apr-2020 ghax suppost kellek tkun I-ufficju tieghektal-Qorti.

It-tielet recording (file: Crt20200424_093704.mp4) mhux semplici jikkonsisti mill-Audio imma addirittura
mill-Video tat-telefonata li saret propju llum 24-Apr-2020 9:37:04 lill-ufficcju tieghek. L-individwu li
rrisponda meta dan Nicholas semmielu ismu jidher li wara li pprova jghaddi t-telefonata lilek fl-ufficju, gie
minflok b'risposta li ergajt m'intix gedgha I-ufficju u biex minflok dan Nicholas jipprova jikkuntatjak b'email.

Nicholas kien spjegalek sew l-intricci u I-frodi li hemm fil-kaz tieghu u r-raguni 'l ghaliex x'aktarx il-kaz
tieghu ntenzjonalment sparixxa mill-Qorti. U biex sparixxa zgur kien hemm I-involviment tal-ufficju tieghek
kif ged tikkonferma bis-silenzju tieghek flok hadt azzjoni mmedjatament fuq kaz hekk gravi, ma stajtx
taghmilha aktar ovvja minn hekk. Ma jimpurtax jekk bhas-soltu tkompli tigi taga' u tqum minn kollox u ma
tirrispondix din I-email li dak I-individwu llum gal lil dan Nicholas biex jibghatlek u minflok ged nibghatlek
jien fismu. Imma nassigurak li dawn I-emails u r-recordings aktar 'l quddiem se jintefghu kollha online,
biex ikomplu jinkriminawk ta' korrotta li int, li flok taghmel xoghlok mhallsa minn flus il-poplu tmur biex
taghmel cover-ups ta' nies korrotti bhalek u aktar. Fil-kaz kull ma jkun hemm bzonn hu li thalli xi gimghat
jghaddu u taghmel Google search ghal ismek "Doris Fenech" u tara x/jitla’.

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: |G @yahoo.com <5E5zNGNGGEGEGE @ y2hoo.com>
To: Fenech Maria D at Courts of Justice <maria.d.fenech@gov.mt>
Sent: Tuesday, December 17, 2019, 09:46:07 AM GMT+1

Subject: Re: Automatic reply: [EXTERNAL] - Servizz ta' Avukat

Mela ha niktiblek fug dan |-email address ghax donnu fejn trid taf tirrispondihom [-emails. Qed
naghmillek forward tal-email li baghatlek Nicholas Grech lura fit-2 ta' Dicembru 2019 li ghadda, aktar
minn gimghatejn ilu, u vilment bgajt ma rrispondejtux fuq kaz serju bhal dak, fejn il-kaz tieghu sparixxa

(the rest of the forwarded message truncated, already listed further above)
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Translation of email above:

I am writing to you again regarding the Court case (Ref No: 291/2014) of Nicholas Grech that incredibly
vanished from the Court’s Archives. That Nicholas has been in contact with you since October 2019 when
you was supposed to be searching his case that unbelievably vanished from the Court’s Archives guarded
by all those CCTVs, security personnel and metal detectors. When that Nicholas Grech sent you an email
on 2-Dec-2019 you chose to ignore him and the same you did with me when | forwarded you the same
email way back on 17-Dec-2019, which email I am forwarding it once again to you together with all the
documents attached. It seems you want to hide your involvement in the matter for his case to intentionally
vanish or get stolen from the Courts, for sure it can't be clearer.

If you think you can continue take everyone for a ride, you are instead incriminating further yourself, even
more in your role of a lawyer and as the one responsible of the Court Archives, as now | am also attaching
with this email recordings made by that Nicholas Grech when he called your office at the Courts on the
number 25902637 asking to speak to you.

The first recording (file: Crt_rec[Private number, 06-04-2020, 10 21 57].mp3) concerns a call which
was made on 6-Apr-2020 at 10:21:57. The one who answered the call mentioned that he was to speak to
you so that you call that Nicholas back on his mobile. But you once again just didn't bother, what was
important for you was that salary at the end of the month. Before you used to work in your office at the
Courts just to keep yourself seated, and now matters seems to have worsened further as with the excuse of
the virus you are supposed to be working from home, and I can presume how even less productive you
became.

The second recording (file: Crt_rec[Private number, 23-04-2020, 12_00_29].mp3) was made yesterday
23-Apr-2020 at 12:00:29. The one who answered the call is heard saying to this Nicholas to phone the
same number the day after, that is today 24-Apr-2020 as you was supposed to have entered work in your
office at the Courts.

The third recording (file: Crt20200424_093704.mp4) does not simply consist of the Audio but even of the
Video of a call that was made on 24-Apr-2020 at 9:37:04 to your office. The one who answered the call
when that Nicholas mentioned his name seems to have tried to pass the call to your office, but instead he
later came back saying you was not in your office and suggesting to that Nicholas to write you an email.
Nicholas has already explained you in some detail the intricacies and the fraud there is in his case and the
reason why most probably his case has intentionally vanished from the Court. And to have vanished for
sure there was the involvement of your office in the matter as you are confirming with your silence instead
of taking immediate action on such a severe case, you couldn’t do it even more obvious. It doesn’t matter if
once again you just dont bother at all to reply to this email as that individual at the other end of the phone
line suggested Nicholas to send you and which instead | am sending you an email myself in his name. But |
assure you that all these emails and recordings in the future will be put online, to further incriminate you
for the corrupt you are, where instead of doing the work you are supposed to do paid by taxpayers’ money,
you go to do cover-ups of corrupt persons just like you and even more. In that case all that is needed is to
leave some weeks to go and then just do a Google search for your name “Doris Fenech”and see what pops

up.



